
 

 

 
Date of issue: 9th October, 2013  

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar (Vice-Chair), Hussain, 

Mittal, Plenty, Rasib, Sandhu, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

    
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 - 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th 
September 2013 
 

3 - 6 All 

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8 - 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 (Any changes to recommendations will be reported to the Committee on an 

amendment sheet) 
 

6.   P/00149/017: Northgate House, 1a, Stoke Road, 
Slough, SL2 5AH 
 

9 - 30 Central 

 Officer Recommendation-Delegate to Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects 

 
 

  

7.   P/04551/013: Elvian House, Nixey Close, Slough, 
SL1 1ND 
 

31 - 60 Upton 

 Officer Recommendation-Approve 

 
 

  

8.   P/04888/016: The Octagon Site, Brunel Way, 
Slough, SL1 1XW 
 

61 - 96 Central 

 Officer Recommendation-Delegate to Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects 
 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 

9.   P/0665/075: Unit 2C & Unit 3 Slough Retail Park, 
Twinches Lane, Slough, SL1 5AD 
 

97 - 112 Cippenham 
Meadows 

 Officer Recommendation- Approve 

 
 

  

10.   P/02619/003: 177, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 
4XP 
 

113 - 134 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation- Approve 

 
 

  

11.   P/00437/085: Langley Business Centre, 11-49, 
Station Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 8DS 
 

135 - 194 Langley St 
Mary's 

 Officer Recommendation- Refuse 

 
 

  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

12.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

195 - 202 All 

13.   Members Attendance Record 
 

203 - 204 - 

14.   Date of Next Meeting- Thursday 28th November, 
2013 
 

 - 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be 
biased nor must they have pre-determined the outcome of the decision. This is 
especially so in “quasi judicial” decisions in planning and licensing committees. 
This Note seeks to provide guidance on what is legally permissible and when members 
may participate in decisions. It sh
[...]
 and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar (Vice-Chair), Hussain, Mittal, Plenty, 
Rasib, Sandhu, Smith and Swindlehurst 

  
(Councillor Sandhu did not participate or vote in the meeting because 
the required compulsory training had not been completed) 

 
PART I 

 
16. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
Agenda item 6: P/00149/017 – Northgate House, 1a Stoke Road, Slough 
 
Councillor Hussain declared that the application was in her ward but that she 
did not have a personal or pecuniary interest and would participate and vote 
on the matter. 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared that he had been contacted by John Selwyn 
Gummer acting on behalf of the applicants.  After a brief conversation the 
enquiry was passed to Planning Officers. 
 
Agenda item 7:  P/00437/085 – Langley Business Centre, 11-49 Station 
Road, Slough 
 
Councillors Carter and Hussain declared that they had received some emails 
several months ago on the matter, however they had an open mind on the 
application which would now be considered at a future Committee. 
 
Agenda item 8: P/01913/008 – 9-10 Chapel Street, Slough 
 
Councillors Carter, Dar, Plenty, Rasib and Swindlehurst declared that the 
applicant was known to them as a member of the Labour Party, however they 
stated that they retained an open mind and would participate and vote on the 
application. 
 

18. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

19. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 25th July, 2013  
 
The minutes of the last Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25th July, 
2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 04.09.13 

 

20. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

21. Amendment Sheet  
 
An amendment sheet was tabled, detailing alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee 
adjourned between 6.34pm and 6.45pm to allow members the opportunity to 
read the amendment sheet. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Projects drew Members’ attention to the 
information update regarding the application for ‘Land at Riding Court Farm’ 
being considered by the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.  It was 
noted that Slough Borough Council being consulted on the application was 
part of the Spheres of Mutual Interest arrangements.  Members were informed 
that due to the timetable for determining the application, Officers acting under 
delegated powers would make a written response to RBWM.  However, if this 
timetable changed a report would be submitted to the Planning Committee for 
consideration. 
 

22. P/00149/017 - Northgate House, 1a, Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AH  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing building and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a part four / 
part five / part seven storey residential building 
(class C3) comprising 120 dwellings together 
with associated refuse storage, car parking, 
cycle parking, pedestrian and vehicular access 
and external works. 

Deferred to consider the 
results of further 
negotiations on affordable 
housing contributions and 
the Section 106 Agreement. 

 
23. P/00437/085 - Langley Business Centre, 11-49, Station Road, Slough, 

Berkshire, SL3 8DS  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing building and erection of 
part single and part two storey 4,567 m2 
foodstore and separate petrol filling station with 
306 no. associated parking spaces, 2 no. 
accesses to serve the new retail unit and 
existing industrial units, boundary treatments 
and other associated works. 

Deferred. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 04.09.13 

 

24. P/01913/008 - 9-10, Chapel Street, Slough, SL1 1PF  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of a 6 storey building to provide a 
mixed use development comprising: a) 133m2 of 
class A2 offices at ground floor. b) 30 no. bedsit 
flats on five upper levels together with on site 
cycle and refuse storage (outline application with 
appearance and landscaping for subsequent 
approval). 

Refused. 

 
25. P/04551/013 - Elvian House, Nixey Close, Slough, SL1 1ND  

 

Application Decision 

Erection of an additional floor on the south 
western elevation, first floor extension above the 
existing billiard room, infilling of the basement 
and conversion of the building into residential 
accommodation comprising 29 no. x 1 bed, 7 no. 
x 2 bed, 9 no. x studio and 2 no. x 3 bed flats 
with associated car parking, refuse areas and 
amenity space as well as a separate terrace of 4 
no. three storey dwellings with rooms in roof 
space comprising 2 no. x 3 bedroom and 2 no. x 
5 bedroom units with associated parking. 

Deferred to consider the 
results of further 
negotiations on viability, 
affordable housing 
contributions, cycle parking, 
refuse and drainage. 

 
26. P/14515/005 - 234, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4EE  

 

Application Decision 

Reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) pursuant to condition 3 of 
Planning Permission P/14515/3, dated 18 June 
2012, for the construction of B1(A) offices (Plot 
OB01) decked and surface level car park (Plot 
CP01), cycle parking, landscaping and ancillary 
works. 

Approved, with conditions. 
 
The Committee considered 
that the standard of 
development of the 
landmark building at the 
gateway to Leigh Road 
should set a pre
[...]
a) That the Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 
2012/13 be approved for publication on the Council’s website. 

 
(b) That the Council should continue to produce and publish future 

monitoring reports that are focused upon important local issues as 
well as meeting statutory requirements. 

 
(c) That the Council monitor the need to review the development plan 

for Slough through the Annual Monitoring Report. 
 

28. Members Attendance Record  
 
The Members Attendance Record for 2013/14 was noted. 
 

29. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next Planning Committee be confirmed as 

Thursday 17th October, 2013. 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.12 pm) 
 

Page 6



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00149/017 
Registration Date: 07-Jun-2013 Ward: Central 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
6th September 2013 

    
Applicant: Salmon Harvester Properties Ltd 
  
Agent: Miss Emma-Lisa Shiells, Barton Willmore LLP Barton Willmore, 7, Soho 

Square, London, W1D 3QB 
  
Location: Northgate House, 1a, Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AH 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND REDEVELOPMENT OF 

THE SITE TO PROVIDE A PART FOUR/ PART FIVE/ PART 7 STOREY 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING (CLASS C3) COMPRISING 120 DWELLINGS 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED REFUSE STORAGE, CAR PARKING, 
CYCLE PARKING, PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR ACCESS AND 
EXTERNAL WORKS. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Head of Plan
[...]
ce with Policy EN 1 of The Local Plan for Slough 2004. 
 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. In dealing with this application, the Local Planning Authority has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
through pre application discussions.  It is the view of the Local 
Planning Authority that the proposed development does improve 
the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area 
for the reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with 
the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
  
 

 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/04551/013 
Registration Date: 10-Jul-2013 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
9th October 2013 

    
Applicant: Beachcroft SA 
  
Agent: Mr. David Mercer, DVM Architects 4A, Murray Street, London, NW1 9RE 
  
Location: Elvian House, Nixey Close, Slough, SL1 1ND 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF AN ADDITIONAL FLOOR ON THE SOUTH WESTERN 

ELEVATION, FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION ABOVE THE EXISTING 
BILLIARD ROOM, INFILLING OF THE BASEMENT AND CONVERSION 
OF THE BUILDING INTO RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION 
COMPRISING 29NO. X 1 BED, 7NO. X 2 BED, 9NO. X STUDIO AND 
2NO. X 3 BED FLATS WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING REFUSE 
AREAS AND AMENITY SPACE AS WELL AS A SEPARATE TERRACE 
OF 4NO. 3 BEDROOM THREE STOREY DWELLINGS WITH ROOMS IN 
ROOF SPACE COMPRISING 2NO. X 3 BEDROOM AND 2NO. X 5 
BEDROOM UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING. 
 

 

Recommendation: Approve 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 31



SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 17TH OCTOBER 
2013.  
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Approve subject to conditions.   

 
1.2 This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as 

it forms a major development.     
 

2.0 PART A: REPORT 
  
2.1 At the meeting of the Planning Committee on 4th September 2013 

Members decided to defer the decision of the planning application 
in order to allow the applicant and planning officers to negotiate 
S
[...]
EASON To ensure that the proposed development does not  
           prejudice the free flow of traffic or conditions of general safety on  
           the local highway network in accordance with Core Policy 7 of The  
          Slough Local Development Framework, Core Stategy 2006-2026,  
          Development Plan Document.   
 

Page 58



INFORMATIVE(S): 
 

2. In dealing with this application, the Local Planning Authority has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
through pre application discussions.  It is the view of the Local 
Planning Authority that the proposed development does improve 
the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area 
for the reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with 
the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
  
 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/04888/016 
Registration Date: 08-Aug-2013 Ward: Central 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
7th November 2013 

    
Applicant: Scottish Widows Fund And Life Assurance 
  
Agent: Mr. Marco Tomasi, Fomation Architects The Royle Studies, 41, Wenlock 

Road, London, N1 7SG 
  
Location: The Octagon Site, Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XW 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF 2NO. LINKED OFFICE BUILDINGS (10NO. FLOORS 

AND 8NO. FLOORS) COMPRISING, 27,000 SQM OF INTERNAL 
OFFICE FLOOR SPACE (CLASS B1A) WITH ACCESS, PARKING AND 
SERVICING. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Head of Planning Policy and Projects
 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 61



  
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Delegate the planning application to Head of Planning Policy and 
Projects for the consideration of any transport and highways issues, 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement, finalising conditions and 
final determination.   
 

1.2 This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as 
it forms a major development.   
 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  

 

2.0 Application Site 
 

2.1 The site is 
[...]
e area for the reasons given 
in this notice and it is in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

 
3. No water meters will be permitted within the public footway. 

The applicant will need to provide way leave to Thames 
Water Plc for installation of water meters within the site. 

 
4. The applicant is advised that if it is intended to use 

soakaways as the method of dealing with the disposal of 
surface water then the permission of the Environment 
Agency will be necessary. 

 
5. The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as 

authority to obstruct the public highway by the erection of 
scaffolding, hoarding, skip or any other device or apparatus 
for which a licence must be sought from the Highway 
Authority. 

 
  
 

 

Page 96



  Applic. No: P/06651/075 
Registration Date: 16-Jul-2013 Ward: Cippenham Meadows 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

15th October 2013 

    
Applicant: Threadneedle Property Investments Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Aaron Peate, Indigo Planning Ltd Swan Court, Worple Road, London, 

SW19 4JS 
  
Location: Unit 2C & Unit 3 Slough Retail Park, Twinches Lane, Slough, SL1 5AD 
  
Proposal: SUBDIVISION OF UNIT 3 TO FORM UNITS 3A AND 3B; THE 

INSERTION OF A MEZZANINE FLOOR OF 743M2 WITHIN UNIT 3A TO 
BE USED FOR SALES; THE INSERTION OF A MEZZANINE FLOOR OF 
465M2 WITHIN UNIT 3B TO BE USED FOR STORAGE, REPLACEMENT 
OF EXISTING SHOPFRONTS TO UNIT 2C, UNIT 3A AND UNIT 3B, 
ALTERATIONS TO ELEVATIONS, REPOSITIONING OF ROLLER 
SHUTTER AND ADDITION OF ROLLER SHUTTER ON EAST 
ELEVATION, NEW PAVING TO FRONT. 
 

 

Recommendation: Approve   
 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 97



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 

representations received from consultees and all other relevant 
material consideratio
[...]
cember 2008. 
 

10. The floor space of the mezzanine within Unit 3a hereby 
approved shall be used as room sets/showrooms solely for the 
display of items with no retail sales or for the storage of goods 
and for no other purposes. 
 
REASON  To protect the vitality and viability of existing 
shopping centres within the Borough and to comply with Core 
Policy 6 of The Slough Local Development Framework, Core 
Strategy 2006-2026, Development Plan Document, December 
2008. 
 

11. The floor space of the mezzanine within Unit 3b hereby 
approved shall be used for the storage of goods and for no other 
purposes. 
 
REASON  To protect the vitality and viability of existing 
shopping centres within the Borough and to comply with Core 
Policy 6 of The Slough Local Development Framework, Core 
Strategy 2006-2026, Development Plan Document, December 
2008. 
 

INFORMATIVE: 
 
1. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed 
development does improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in 
this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 

Page 112



  Applic. No: P/02619/003 
Registration Date: 01-Aug-2013 Ward: Farnham 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
31st 

    
Applicant: Euroreach Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Eralp Semi, Direct Planning Limited 95-97, Riverbank House, High 

Street, Orpington, Kent, BR5 3NH 
  
Location: 177, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF A THREE STOREY BUILDING WITH PITCHED ROOF 

ON PART OF EXISTING CAR PARK TO PROVIDE 4NO. ONE 
BEDROOM FLATS AND 6NO. TWO BEDROOM FLATS (CLASS C3) 
WITH CAR PARKING CYCLE STORAGE AND BIN STORAGE. 

 

Recommendation: Approve   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 113



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 

representations received from consultees and all other relevant 
material considerations, it is recommended that the application be 
approved subject to conditions.  

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the proposed erection of a 

mixed use three storey building on part of the existing car park to 
the rear of 177-183A Farnham Road. This building is known as 
Ambassador House. The proposed building would front Farnburn 
Avenue. The proposed development would provide ten flats (4 no. 
one bedroom flats and 6 no. two bedroom flats) (Class C3).  

  
2.2 Associated car parking provision would be provided at ground floor 

level, underneath and around the building.  
  
3.0 Application Site 
  
3.1 The site of the proposed development comprises an existing car 

park, currently understood to be utilised in association with 
Ambassador House.   

  
3.2 To the north of the site is Farnburn Avenue. On the opposite side of 

Farnburn Avenue there is a supermarket occupied by Iceland. It 
should be noted that planning permission has been granted under 
planning application P/00419/015 dated 17th March 2009 for the 
proposed demolition of existing retail unit and construction of three 
storey building, with retail at ground floor and two residential floors 
above, consisting of 4 no. one bedroom and 4 no. two bedroom 
flats with 12 no. parking spaces. 

  
3.3 To the north of the supermarket, there is a residential development 

comprising flats known as Fieldview Court.  
  
3.4 To the south of the site, a development has recently been 

constructed on land which was understood to be formerly in use as 
a car park in association with 165-175 Farnham Road. Planning 
permission was granted for the erection of 3 no. two bed, 1 no. 
three bed and 4 no. four bed houses plus parking, landscaping and 
access road under planning application P/07851/004 dated 26th 
March 2012. 

 
[...]
 applications relating to the site are as follows: 

 
P/01014/018 SUBDIVISION OF TWO FLATS (FLATS A AND B) AT 

SECOND FLOOR LEVEL TO CREATE 2 NO. 
STUDIO FLATS AND 2 NO. ONE BEDROOM FLATS 
(CLASS C3) 

 
Under consideration.  

 
F/01014/017  PRIOR APPROVAL FOR CHANGE OF USE OF 

FIRST FLOOR FROM CLASS B1(A) OFFICES TO 

Page 115



CLASS C3 RESIDENTIAL COMPRISING 5 NO. 
STUDIO FLATS AND 3 NO. ONE BED FLATS (8 NO. 
UNITS IN TOTAL). 

 
Prior Approval Not Required.  

 
P/01014/016 SUBMISSION OF DETAILS PURSUANT TO 

CONDITIONS 4 (CYCLE PARKING) AND 5 (BIN 
STORAGE) OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
P/01014/014 DATED 03/10/2012 FOR THE CHANGE 
OF USE OF THE SECOND FLOOR FROM B1(A) 
OFFICES TO 6 NO. FLATS (4 NO. ONE BEDROOM, 
2 NO. TWO BEDROOM). 

 
Under consideration.  
 

P/01014/015 ERECTION OF A PART THREE STOREY/PART 
FOUR STOREY BUILDING ON EXISTING CAR 
PARK TO PROVIDE 3. NO. RETAIL UNITS (CLASS 
A1) AT GROUND FLOOR LEVEL FRONTING 
FARNBURN AVENUE AND UNDERCROFT 
VEHICULAR ACCESS WITH 10 NO. ONE 
BEDROOM AND 5 NO. TWO BEDROOM FLATS 
(CLASS C3) ABOVE, WITH CAR PARKING, CYCLE 
STORAGE AND BIN STORAGE AT GROUND 
FLOOR LEVEL TO REAR 

 
Withdrawn 

 
P/01014/014 CHANGE OF USE OF SECOND FLOOR FROM 

B1(A) OFFICES TO 6 NO. FLATS (4 NO. ONE 
BEDROOM, 2 NO. TWO BEDROOM) 

    
Approved with Conditions; Informatives   03-Oct-2012 

 
P/01014/013 INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE SIDED 

PROJECTING BOX SIGN 
    

Approved with Conditions   26-Feb-1988 
 
P/01014/012 CHANGE OF USE FROM SHOP TO INSURANCE 

BROKERS. 
    

Approved with Conditions   23-Jun-1987 
 
P/01014/011 INSTALLATION OF NEW SHOPFRONT. 

    
Approved with Conditions   16-May-1985 

 
P/01014/010 INSTALLATION OF ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGN. 

Page 116



    
   11-Aug-1986 

 
P/01014/009 INSTALLATION OF NEW SHOPFRONT. 

    
   11-Aug-1986 

 
P/01014/008 INSTALLATION OF ILLUMINATED FASCIA & 

PROJECTING BOX SIGN 
    

Approved with Conditions   16-Nov-1984 
 
P/01014/007 INSTALLATION OF NEW SHOP FRONT 

    
Approved 
[...]
 apparatus for 
which a licence must be sought from the Highway Authority. 
 

5. No water meters will be permitted within the public footway. The 
applicant will need to provide way leave to Thames Water Plc 
for installation of water meters within the site. 
 

6. The applicant is advised that if it is intended to use soakaways 
as the method of dealing with the disposal of surface water then 
the permission of the Environment Agency will be necessary. 
 

7. The applicant must apply to the Highway Authority for the 
implementation of the works in the existing highway. The council 
at the expense of the applicant will carry out the required works. 
 

8. The applicant will need to take the appropriate protective 
measures to ensure the highway and statutory undertakers 
apparatus are not damaged during the construction of the new 
unit/s.  
 

9. Prior to commencing works the applicant will need to enter into 
a Section 278 Agreement of the Highways Act 1980 / Minor 
Highway Works Agreement with Slough Borough Council for the 
implementation of the works in the highway works schedule.  
 

 
 
 

Page 134



  Applic. No: P/00437/085 
Registration Date: 12-Jul-2013 Ward: Langley St. Marys 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
11th  October 2013 

    
Applicant: Optimisation Developments Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Ed Kemsley, Peacock & Smith Ltd 1, Naoroji Street, London, WC1X 

0GB 
  
Location: Langley Business Centre, 11-49, Station Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 

8DS 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF PART 

SINGLE AND PART TWO STOREY  4,567 M² FOODSTORE AND 
SEPARATE PETROL FILLING STATION WITH 306 NO. ASSOCIATED 
PARKING SPACES, 2 NO. ACCESSES TO SERVE THE NEW RETAIL 
UNIT AND EXISTING INDUSTRIAL UNITS, BOUNDARY TREATMENTS 
AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS. 
 

 
Recommendation: Refuse 

 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 135



ADDITIONAL REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 17TH OCTOBER 2013 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Ha
[...]
 
fo

r 
w

h
o

le
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
P

* 
=

 P
re

s
e
n

t 
fo

r 
p

a
rt

 o
f 

m
e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
 

A
p

 =
 A

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 
 

A
b

 =
 A

b
s
e

n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

P
**

 =
 P

re
s
e
n

t 
b
u

t 
u

n
a
b
le

 t
o

 p
a

rt
ic

ip
a

te
 

  
  

  
  

 a
s
 h

a
d

 n
o

t 
a
tt

e
n

d
e

d
 r

e
q
u

ir
e

d
 t

ra
in

in
g
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 203



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th September 2013
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/00149/017: Northgate House, 1a, Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AH
	7 P/04551/013: Elvian House, Nixey Close, Slough, SL1 1ND
	8 P/04888/016: The Octagon Site, Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XW
	9 P/0665/075: Unit 2C & Unit 3 Slough Retail Park, Twinches Lane, Slough, SL1 5AD
	10 P/02619/003: 177, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP
	11 P/00437/085: Langley Business Centre, 11-49, Station Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 8DS
	12 Planning Appeal Decisions
	13 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 17th October, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar (Vice-Chair), Hussain, Mittal, Plenty, 
Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor M S Mann   

 
PART I 

 
30. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

32. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

33. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th September 2013  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4th September 
2013 as circulated were approved as a correct record subject to confirmation 
that in respect of Minute No 26, P/14515/005:- 234, Bath Road, Slough SL1 
4EE, the decision was as follows: 

 
Application Decision 

Reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) pursuant to condition 3 of 
Planning Permission P/14515/3, dated 18 June 
2012, for the construction of B1(A) offices (Plot 
OB01) decked and surface level car park (Plot 
CP01), cycle parking, landscaping and ancillary 
works. 

Approved, with conditions. 
 
The Committee agreed to 
note that the landmark 
building was only allowed 
because it was part of 
LRCC2 and it should not 
set a precedent for the rest 
of the Bath Road frontage. 

 
 

34. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 



 

Planning Committee - 17.10.13 

 

 
35. Planning Applications  

 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten 
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied so that  
application P/00437/085: Langley Business Centre, 11-49, Station Road, 
Slough, Berkshire, SL3 8DS. was taken first, as a registered Objector wished 
to address the Committee. The Applicant’s Agent also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
reports and the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
 

36. P/00149/017: Northgate House, 1a, Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AH  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing building and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a part four / 
part five / part seven storey residential building 
(class C3) comprising 120 dwellings together 
with associated refuse storage, car parking, 
cycle parking, pedestrian and vehicular access 
and external works. 

Delegated to Head of 
Planning, Policy and 
Projects   

 
 

37. P/04551/013: Elvian House, Nixey Close, Slough, SL1 1ND  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of an additional floor on the south 
western elevation, first floor extension above the 
existing billiard room, infilling of the basement 
and conversion of the building into residential 
accommodation comprising 29 no. x 1 bed, 7 no. 
x 2 bed, 9 no. x studio and 2 no. x 3 bed flats 
with associated car parking, refuse areas and 
amenity space as well as a separate terrace of 4 
no. 3 bedroom three storey dwellings with rooms 
in roof space comprising 2 no. x 3 bedroom and 
2 no. x 5 bedroom units with associated parking 

Approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the 
report and a further 
condition that the 4 new 
dwellings may not be built 
until the remaining areas of 
the development have been 
substantially completed. 

 



 

Planning Committee - 17.10.13 

 

38. P/04888/016: The Octagon Site, Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XW  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of 2 no. Linked office buildings (10 no. 
Floors and 8 no. floors) comprising, 27,000 sqm 
of internal office floor space (class B1A) with 
access, parking and servicing. 

Delegated to Head of 
Planning Policy and 
Projects for completion of 
S106 agreement, 
finalisation of conditions 
and final determination. 

 
(Councillor Swindlehurst did not vote on the item as he was not present when 
the Officer introduced the report) 
 

39. P/06651/075: Unit 2C & Unit 3 Slough Retail Park, Twinches Lane, 
Slough, SL1 5AD  
 

Application Decision 

Subdivision of Unit 3 to form Units 3A and 3B; 
the insertion of a mezzanine floor of 743m2 
within Unit 3A to be used for sales; the insertion 
of a mezzanine floor of 465m2 within Unit 3B to 
be used for storage, replacement of existing 
shopfronts to Unit 2C, Unit 3A and Unit 3B, 
alterations to elevations, repositioning of roller 
shutter and addition of roller shutter on east 
elevation, new paving to front. 

Approved subject to 
conditions. 

 
40. P/02619/003: 177, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP  

 

Application Decision 

Erection of a three storey building with pitched 
roof on part of existing car park to provide 4 no. 
one bedroom flats and 6 no. two bedroom flats 
(class C3) with car parking cycle storage and bin 
storage. 

Approved subject to 
conditions. 

 
(Councillors Mittal, Rasib and Plenty did not vote on the item as they were  
not present during the Officer’s presentation of the report). 
 

41. P/00437/085: Langley Business Centre, 11-49, Station Road, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL3 8DS  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing building and erection of 
part single and part two storey  4,567 m² 
foodstore and separate petrol filling station with 
306 no. associated parking spaces, 2 no. 
accesses to serve the new retail unit and 
existing industrial units, boundary treatments 
and other associated works. 

Refused  



 

Planning Committee - 17.10.13 

 

 
42. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved- That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 
 

43. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved- The Members Attendance Record for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

44. Date of Next Meeting- Thursday 28th November, 2013  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next Planning Committee be confirmed as 

Thursday 28th November, 2013. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.37 pm) 
 


